FILE NO. 121167

RESOLUTION NO. 5-13

[Accept and Expend Grant - Code for America Labs, Inc. - \$105,000]

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Human Services to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$105,000 from Code for America Labs, Inc., toward the cost of participating in the 2013 Code for America (CfA) Fellowship Program, which has specially selected the Department of Human Services to receive technology design services from CfA to increase access to public benefits by the City's lowest income residents.

WHEREAS, Code for America Labs (CfA) has selected the City, through its Department of Human Services, in a competitive award process to participate in the 2013 CfA Fellowship Program; and

WHEREAS, CfA Fellows are experts in web technology and dedicated to creating innovative, code-based technology solutions to civic problems; and

WHEREAS, Under the 2013 CfA Fellowship Program, CfA will develop a webbased technology solution to increase the ability of the lowest income San Franciscans to access public benefits; and

WHEREAS, CfA has further awarded the City a grant in the amount of \$105,000 toward the full cost of its participation, to which the Department of Human Services and Department of Information Technology will jointly contribute a \$255,000 match; and

WHEREAS, The Department of Human Services proposes to maximize the use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

Mayor Lee BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Executive Director of the Department of Human Services or his designee is authorized to execute any and all agreements or other documents and to take any other steps as necessary to accept and expend the grant funds and participate in the 2013 CfA Fellowship Program.

Recommende

Trent Rhorer, Executive Director Human Services Agency

Approved:

n M. Lee, Mavor

Ben Rosenfield, Controller

Department of Human Services

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 2 11/15/2012



City and County of San Francisco Tails Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

·-----

File Number: 121167

Date Passed: January 15, 2013

Resolution authorizing the San Francisco Department of Human Services to retroactively accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$105,000 from Code for America Labs, Inc., toward the cost of participating in the 2013 Code for America (CfA) Fellowship Program, which has specially selected the Department of Human Services to receive technology design services from CfA to increase access to public benefits by the City's lowest income residents.

January 09, 2013 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED..

January 15, 2013 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Wiener and Yee

File No. 121167

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 1/15/2013 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved